check valves
Check Valves Index
100 Series 1
200/H200 Series 3
2200 Series 9
2300 Series 11
C200 Series 15
C2900 Series 17

2
100 Series
How to Order
1  19  B – 2  PP
O-RING MATERIAL &
TEMPERATURE RANGE
19 Buna N, −40° F to +250° F
32 Viton®, −20° F to +400° F
MATERIAL
A Aluminum
B Brass
T 303 stainless steel†
T1 316 stainless steel
CONNECTIONS—INLET/OUTLET
P Female pipe, NPT
VALVE SIZE
1 1⁄8˝
2 ¼˝
3 3⁄8˝
4 ½˝
6 ¾˝
† Not available for PED applications.
Please consult Circle Seal Controls or your local distributor for information on special connections, o-rings, operating pressures,
reseal pressures and temperature ranges.
Repair Kits
In normal service, the only part(s) which may require replacement is(are) the seal(s). A repair kit may be ordered by placing a ‘K/’
in front of the complete part number (i.e. K/119B–2PP).
Although we off er separate kits where o-ring replacement is considered necessary, factory repair is recommended. Because of the ultra-sensitive characteristics of this
valve, extreme care is necessary to insure that the o-ring is properly fi tted into the groove without being twisted or distorted.
For Your Safety
It is solely the responsibility of the system designer and user to
select products suitable for their specifi c application requirements
and to ensure proper installation, operation, and maintenance
of these products. Material compatibility, product ratings and
application details should be considered in the selection. Improper
selection or use of products described herein can cause personal
injury or property damage.Viton® is a registered trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
Flow Curve
P
re
ss
u
re
 D
ro
p
 P
S
I
Rate of Flow—C.F.M. Standard Air
Dimensions
B
Hex.
A
Dia.
C
Pipe,
Female Size A Dia. B Hex C
–1PP 1⁄8˝ 0.81 0.81 1.70
–2PP ¼˝ 1.00 1.00 2.25
–3PP 3⁄8˝ 1.12 1.12 2.43
–4PP ½˝ 1.50 1.50 2.93
–6PP ¾˝ 1.75 1.75 3.37
Circle Seal Controls Check Valves
check valves
200 Series 0 to 3000 psig Check Valves
H200 Series 0 to 6000 psig Check Valves
How it Works
Open

7
200 Series / H200 Series
How to Order
H  2  49  T1 – 4TT  (L) – 1
VARIATION
H Modifi ed construction for 6000 psig
service
(¼˝ to 1½˝ tube, 1⁄8˝ to 1¼˝ pipe and larger)
K Cryogenic service, special cleaning and
testing (stainless steel valves only)
O-RING MATERIAL, TEMPERATURE &
CRACKING PRESSURE RANGE
49 Buna N, −65° F to +250° F, 2–4 psig
59 Buna N, −65° F to +275° F, 0.5–1 psig
69 Buna N (fuels), −65° F to +180° F,
0.5–1 psig
62 Ethylene propylene, −65° F to +300° F,
2–4 psig
64 Fluorosilicone, −80° F to +350° F,
0.5–1 psig
65 Kalrez®, −40° F to +550° F, 0.5–1 psig
33 Neoprene, −40° F to +300° F, 2–4 psig
53 Neoprene, −40° F to +250° F, 0.5–1 psig
24 Silicone, −70° F to +450° F, 0.5–1 psig
32 Viton®, −20° F to +400° F, 0.5–1 psig
20* PTFE, −100° F to +400° F, 8 psig
maximum
20* PTFE (K220T), −320° F to +165° F,
8 psig maximum
80* PTFE (no cyrogenic testing),
−320° F to +165° F, 8 psig
MATERIAL
A 2024–T4/T351 aluminum††
B Brass††
A1 6061–T6/T651 aluminum††
S Steel†
T 303 stainless steel†
T1 316 stainless steel
CRACKING PRESSURE
Call out dash number if not standard
1 1 psig
SPECIAL CHARACTERISTICS
030 Hole in poppet head, thousandth of
an inch
L Lock wire
SIZE & END CONNECTIONS
(INLET/OUTLET)
Pipe sizes in 1⁄8˝ increments
Tube sizes in 1⁄16˝ increments
P Female pipe, NPT
T Male tube, AS4395 (MS33656)
B Female tube, AND10050
C Gyrolok® tube fi ttings
D Male straight thread, AS4395
(MS33656) w/ cone point removed
E Flareless male tube, MS33514 (SAE)
F Male tube, SAE fl are 45°
H Hose, MS33658
J Female tube, MS33649
K British parallel pipe (male)
L British parallel pipe (female)
R Female tube, SAE straight thread,
MS16142
S British taper pipe (male)
X British taper pipe (female)
U Bulkhead tube, AS4396 (MS33657)
* For PTFE, specify stainless steel body material. The stainless steel valve design provides a PTFE static seal for use in systems with low or high temperatures or with
liquids or gases which would cause excessive swell or shrinkage of elastomeric compounds.

10
2200 Series
How to Order
22  59  B – 2  MM – 1
O-RING MATERIAL, TEMPERATURE &
STANDARD CRACKING RANGE
49 Buna N, −65° F to +250° F, 4.0 psig
59 Buna N, −65° F to +275° F, 2.0 psig
62 EPR, −65° F to +300° F, 4.0 psig
33 Neoprene, −40° F to +300° F, 4.0 psig
24 Silicone, −70° F to +450° F, 2.0 psig
32 Viton®, −20° F to +400° F, 2.0 psig
20 PTFE, −100° F to +400° F, 4.0 psig
BODY MATERIAL
B Brass†
T1 316 stainless steel
CRACKING PRESSURE
Call out dash number if not standard
1 1 psig
CONNECTIONS—INLET/OUTLET
M Male pipe, NPT
S Male British taper pipe
VALVE SIZE
1 1⁄8˝
2 ¼˝
3 3⁄8˝
4 ½˝
6 ¾˝
8 1˝
† For PED applications, brass bodies are limited to a maximum temperature of +100° F (+38° C).
Please consult Circle Seal Controls or your local distributor for information on special connections, o-rings, operating pressures,
reseal pressures and temperature ranges.
Leakage
2249, 2262 Series zero @ 3 psig to 800 psig
2259, 2232, 2233 & 2224 Series zero @ 1 psig to 800 psig
2220 Series 10cc/min maximum from zero to 75 psig; zero from 75 psig to 800 psig
Cracking Pressure
Minimum cracking pressure available: 0.1 psig
Maximum cracking pressure available: 7.0 psig
Note: Cracking pressure is defi ned as pressure at which fl ow is 5cc/min, except the 2220 Series, for which fl ow is approximately 0.02 cfm. For standard cracking pressures
and less (example: 2259–2MM–.3), the tolerance is +0%, −100%. For cracking pressure greater than standard (example: 2259B–2MM–5), the tolerance is ±20%.
Viton® is a registered trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
Dimensions, Pressure Drop & Flow Rates
A
B C D 2200 Series Dimensions (inches), Male Pipe
Model Number Size
A B & C D
–MM –SS –MM –SS –MM –SS
–1MM / –1SS 1⁄8˝ 1.30 1.32 0.39 0.40 0.50 0.50
–2MM / –2SS ¼˝ 1.59 1.70 0.54 0.60 0.63 0.63
–3MM / –3SS 3⁄8˝ 1.59 1.73 0.54 0.61 0.75 0.75
–4MM / –4SS ½˝ 2.13 2.20 0.78 0.81 0.88 0.88
–6MM / –6SS ¾˝ 2.15 2.33 0.78 0.86 1.13 1.13
–8MM / –8SS 1˝ 2.57 2.68 0.97 1.02 1.38 1.38
Flow Rates
Valve size –1MM –2MM –3MM –4MM –6MM –8MM
Cv (nominal) 0.26 0.74 1.1 2.1 4.7 6.6
Maximum Allowable Pressure Drop
Model Number Size
2249 & 2262 Series 2224, 2232, 2233 & 2259 Series
Air Oil Air Oil
–1MM / –1SS 1⁄8˝ 10 psid 15 psid 5 psid 10 psid
–2MM / –2SS ¼˝ 10 psid 15 psid 5 psid 10 psid
–3MM / –3SS 3⁄8˝ 10 psid 15 psid 5 psid 10 psid
–4MM / –4SS ½˝ 10 psid 15 psid 5 psid 10 psid
–6MM / –6SS ¾˝ 10 psid 15 psid 5 psid 10 psid
–8MM / –8SS 1˝ 10 psid 15 psid 5 psid 10 psid
For Your Safety
It is solely the responsibility of the system designer and user to

14
2300 Series
How to Order
23  49  R – 2  PP – 7
O-RING MATERIAL, TEMPERATURE &
STANDARD CRACKING RANGE
62 EPR, −65° F to +300° F, 0.5–1.5 psig
49 Buna N, −65° F to +250° F, 2–5 psig
59 Buna N, −65° F to +275° F, 0.5–1.5 psig
33 Neoprene, −40° F to +240° F, 2–5 psig
20 PTFE, −100° F to +400° F, 5 psig
32 Viton®, −20° F to +400° F, 0.5–1.5 psig
BODY MATERIAL
A 2024–T4/T351 aluminum†
B Brass†
R 17-4 PH stainless steel
T 303 stainless steel
CRACKING PRESSURE
Call out dash number if not standard*
7 7 psig
CONNECTIONS
P Female pipe, NPT
M Male pipe, NPT
B Female tube, AND10050
S British taper, male pipe
X British taper, female pipe
CONNECTION SIZE
Pipe sizes in 1⁄8˝ increments
Tube sizes in 1⁄16˝ increments
* Standard based on seal material
† For PED applications, brass bodies are limited to a maximum temperature of +100° F (+38° C), aluminum bodies are limited to a maximum temperature of +200° F
(+93° C)
Note: Vacuum service may require special lubricants.
AND10050 connections not normally recommended for 10000 psi service unless special fi tting seals are used.
Please consult Circle Seal Controls or your local distributor for information on special connections, o-rings, operating pressures
and temperature ranges.
Leakage
2362, 2332, 2359 Series zero @ 1 psig to proof
2333, 2349 Series zero @ 3 psig to proof
2320 Series zero @ 75 psig to proof
For cracking pressures less than standard, consult factory for leakage rates
Special Cracking Pressures
Valves with special springs can be furnished to order
• Minimum cracking pressure available: 0.5 psig
• Maximum cracking pressure available: 30 psig
When ordering a cracking pressure less than the maximum indicated for a specifi c o-ring, indicate the exact maximum cracking
pressure in the part number (i.e. 2349R–2PP–3). If higher cracking pressure than the maximum shown is desired, cracking pres-
sure tolerance is ±20%.
For Your Safety
It is solely the responsibility of the system designer and user to
select products suitable for their specifi c application requirements
and to ensure proper installation, operation, and maintenance
of these products. Material compatibility, product ratings and
application details should be considered in the selection. Improper
selection or use of products described herein can cause personal
injury or property damage.
Viton® is a registered trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
Flow Rates
Valve size
Tube –4BB –6BB — –8BB, –10BB –12BB
Pipe –1PP –2PP –3PP –4PP –6PP
Cv (Maximum) 0.31 0.76 1.78 2.82 5.11
Circle Seal Controls Check Valves
check valves
C200 Series
0 to 5000 psig Cartridge Check Valve
How it Works
Open

16
C200 Series
How to Order
C2  20  S – 1Q – 5
O-RING MATERIAL, TEMPERATURE &
CRACKING PRESSURE RANGES
49 Buna N, −65° F to +250° F, 2.0–4.0 psig
59 Buna N, −65° F to +275° F, 0.5–1.0 psig
20 PTFE, −100° F to +400° F, 8 psig maximum
32 Viton®, −20° F to +400° F, 0.5–1.0 psig
BODY MATERIAL
A 2024–T4/T351 aluminum††
A1 6061–T6/T651 aluminum††
S Steel†
T 303 stainless steel
T1 316 stainless steel
CRACKING PRESSURE
Call out dash number if not standard
5 5 psig
CONNECTION SIZE
1Q
2Q
4Q
6Q
Please consult Circle Seal Controls or your local distributor for information on operating pressures, temperature ranges and reseal
pressures.
Leakage
External: Zero
Internal:
Elastomeric seals: Zero
PTFE seals: 0–50 psig =  5cc/min max.
 50+ psig = 0.5cc/min max.
Cracking Pressure
Minimum cracking pressure available: 0.1 psig
Maximum cracking pressure available: 25 psig
Note: Cracking pressure is defi ned as pressure at which fl ow is 5cc/min, except for C220 Series, for which fl ow is approximately 0.02 cfm. When ordering a cracking
pressure within the standard range or below the standard range of cracking pressure, the dash number is a “maximum”. Example: C259–1Q–.3 (cracking pressure
tolerance will be +0%, −50%). When ordering a cracking pressure equal to or greater than the upper limit of the standard cracking pressure shown above, cracking
pressure tolerance will be ±10%. Example: C259S–1Q–5. Cracking pressure over 8 psig should not be specifi ed without consulting the factory. Where C200 Series valves are
supplied with higher cracking pressures, a shroud ring may be used to confi ne
the o-ring.
For cracking pressures less than standard, consult factory
for leakage rates.
Viton® is a registered trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
Flow Rates**
Valve size –1Q –2Q –4Q –6Q
Cv (nominal) 1.6 2.7 6.6 10.3
** For typical fl ow rates, see the 200/H200 Series catalog sheet.
(–1Q = –1PP, –2Q = –2PP, –4Q = –4PP, –6Q = –6PP)
Specifications, Dimensions, Weights & Typical Flow Rates
Model
Number A B C D E G H J
L*
(O-ring)
AS568
M*
(Backup ring)
MS28774
Weight (lbs)
Aluminum St. Steel
–1Q 1.13 0.746 0.34 0.34 0.748 0.245 0.170 0.750 –113 –113 0.05 0.14
–2Q 1.38 0.996 0.43 0.45 0.998 0.298 0.208 1.000 –210 –210 0.09 0.26
–4Q 1.90 1.432 0.72 0.73 1.435 0.306 0.208 1.437 –217 –217 0.24 0.69
–6Q 2.16 1.621 0.92 0.91 1.623 0.380 0.208 1.625 –220 –220 0.37 1.06
* Valves are furnished complete with o-ring and backup ring.
A
H
G
L M
B Dia. Max.
C
Dia.

18
C2900 Series
How to Order
C29  49  S – 8Q – 15
O-RING MATERIAL &
TEMPERATURE RANGES
49 Buna N, −65° F to +250° F
52 Viton®, −20° F to +300° F
62 EPR, −65° F to +300° F
BODY MATERIAL
B Brass
S Steel†
T 303 stainless steel
T1 316 stainless steel
CRACKING PRESSURE
Call out dash number if not standard
(2–4 psig is standard)
15 15 psig
CONNECTION SIZE
4Q
6Q
8Q
10Q
12Q
† Not available for PED applications.
Please consult Circle Seal Controls or your local distributor for information on special connections, o-rings, operating pressures,
reseal pressures and temperature ranges.
Leakage (internal): Zero from 0 to 3000 psig
Cracking Pressure
Minimum cracking pressure available: 0.15 psig
Maximum cracking pressure available: 15 psig
Note: Cracking pressure is defi ned as pressure at which fl ow is 5cc/min. When ordering a cracking pressure within the standard range and below, the dash number is a
“maximum”. For cracking pressure equal to or greater than the upper limit, the tolerance will be ±20%.
Viton® is a registered trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
Specifications, Dimensions, Weights & Typical Flow Curves
Model
Number
Bore Dia.
+0.002, −0.000
Flow
Passage
Dia.
+0.005, −0.000 Length
O-ring*
AS568
Backup Ring*
MS28774 Cv
–4Q 0.501 0.200 0.494 0.830 –012 –012 0.55
–6Q 0.657 0.300 0.650 1.215 –014 –014 1.36
–8Q 0.813 0.385 0.806 1.490 –017 –017 2.35
–10Q 1.001 0.485 0.994 1.545 –020 –020 3.51
–12Q 1.219 0.850 1.212 1.930 –023 –023 5.66
* Valves are furnished complete with o-ring and backup ring.
16
14
12
10
8
6
4
2
0 4 8 12 16 20 24
-12Q
-10Q-8Q-6Q-4Q

21
400 Series/H400 Series
How to Order
H  4  59  T – 4  BBB – 6
VARIATION
H* Modifi ed construction for 6000 psig service
(stainless steel valve only)
K Cryogenic service, special cleaning and
testing (stainless steel valve only)
O-RING MATERIAL &
TEMPERATURE RANGE
49 Buna N, −65° F to +250° F
59 Buna N, −65° F to +275° F
33 Neoprene, −40° F to +240° F
32 Viton®, −20° F to +400° F
20** PTFE, −100° F to +400° F
20** PTFE (K420T Series), −320° F to +165° F
80** PTFE (no cryogenic testing), −320° F to
+165° F, 8 psig max.
CRACKING PRESSURE
Shown only if normally open port is
required
END CONNECTIONS—
INLET/INLET/OUTLET
B Female tube, AND10050
P Female pipe, NPT
T Male tube, AS4395 (MS33656)
CONNECTION SIZE
Pipe sizes in 1⁄8˝ increments
Tube sizes in 1⁄16˝ increments
BODY MATERIALS
A 2024–T4/T351 aluminum (to 250° F)††
A1 6061–T6/T651 aluminum††
B Brass††
T 303 stainless steel (to 400° F)†
T1 316 stainless steel
* Up to and including ½˝ tube and ¼˝ pipe.
** For PTFE, specify stainless steel body material. The stainless steel valve design provides a PTFE static seal for use in systems with low or high temperatures or with
liquids or gases which would cause excessive swell or shrinkage of elastomeric compounds.
† Not available for PED applications.
†† For PED applications, brass bodies are limited to a maximum temperature of +100° F (+38° C), aluminum bodies are limited to a maximum temperature of +200° F
(+93° C).
Please consult Circle Seal Controls or your local distributor for information on special connections, materials, larger sizes, o-rings,
operating pressures and temperature ranges.
Notes:
The common port is female tube or female pipe. Inlet ports may be female or male tube, or a combination of the two, or female pipe.
The 400 Series Shuttle Valves are manufactured with three-piece bodies, which are sealed with two synthetic o-rings or PTFE gaskets to prevent external leakage.
Where a normally open port is required, the shuttle is spring-loaded (except with female pipe and tube connections). The cracking pressure is the nominal pressure
(tolerance ±15%) against which the shuttle will start to move to allow fl ow from the normally open port. Shuttling pressure, to close normally open port, is 2 to 5 times
this pressure.
Repair Kits
In normal service, the only part(s) which may require replacement is(are) the seals. A repair kit may be ordered by placing a ‘K/’
in front of the complete part number (i.e. K/H459T–4BBB–6).
For Your Safety
It is solely the responsibility of the system designer and user to select
products suitable for their specifi c application requirements and to ensure
proper installation, operation, and maintenance of these products. Material
compatibility, product ratings and application details should be considered
in the selection. Improper selection or use of products described herein can
cause personal injury or property damage.
Viton® is a registered trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
Circle Seal Controls Check Valves
22 Circle Seal Controls Check Valves

27
BIVCO Check Valves
How to Order: 1000 Series
10  08  B  0  0  V – 0.5  S
MODEL
10 NPT female
13 Socket weld end for pipe1,3 (stainless
valve only)
14 Socket for soldering to pipe1,3
15 Raised face fl ange 150lb ANSI, B16.52,3
Consult factory for models with other end
connections.
SIZE
06 3⁄8˝
08 ½˝
12 ¾˝
20 1¼˝
24 1½˝
32 2˝
MATERIAL OF BODY
B Bronze, B-62 cast
S Stainless steel, 316 cast
SPRING MATERIAL
S 316 stainless steel
CRACKING PRESSURE
Lbs/in2 rating (always 3 spaces)
(Example: 0.5 = ½ psig, 010 = 10 psig).
See cracking pressure options, this page,
for available ranges.
MATERIAL OF O-RING IN BODY
T PTFE
V Viton®
MATERIAL OF POPPET
0 PTFE
MATERIAL OF SEAT
0 PTFE
Notes
1 Dimensions of socket ends are available on request.
2 Model with raised face 150lbs. Flange is available to special order in sizes ¾˝ through 2˝ in bronze or stainless steel. Dimensions supplied on request.
3 A minimum order of 10 pieces is required.
Repair Kit
In normal service the only parts which may require replacement are the seat, poppet and o-ring. A complete repair kit may be
ordered, specify kit followed by the complete valve part number.
PSIG Cracking Pressure Options/Ranges for 1000 Series
Part No. Nominal –0.5 –002 –004 –006 –008 –010
1000 Series
Maximum 1.0 2.6 5.2 7.7 10.3 13.0
Minimum 0.2 1.6 3.2 4.8 6.4 7.8
Leakage
1 cc/min at 0–5 psig
Zero at 5 psig to proof
Circle Seal Controls Check Valves
28
BIVCO Check Valves
How to Order: 3000 & 4000 Series
30  12  C  0  0  T – 008  C
MODEL
30 NPT female (sizes ¼˝ to 1˝)
33 Socket weld end for pipe1,3
(sizes ¼˝ to 1˝)
40 NPT female (sizes 1¼˝ to 3˝)
43 Socket weld end for pipe1,3
45 Raised face fl ange 150lbs ANSI B16.52,3
Consult factory for models with other end
connections.
SIZE
Pipe size in 1⁄16˝
(also used for tubing size in 1⁄16˝ when
applicable for speical ends)
MATERIAL OF BODY
B Brass, 360
C Steel, 1018/1020†
S 316 stainless steel
SPRING MATERIAL
S 316 stainless steel
C 316 stainless steel, coated
CRACKING PRESSURE
Lbs/in2 rating (always 3 spaces)
(Example: 0.5 = ½ psig, 010 = 10 psig).
See cracking pressure options, this page,
for available ranges.
MATERIAL OF O-RING IN BODY
T PTFE
V Viton®
MATERIAL OF POPPET
0 PTFE
1 Reinforced TFE
MATERIAL OF SEAT
0 PTFE
For Your Safety
It is solely the responsibility of the system designer and user to
select products suitable for their specifi c application requirements
and to ensure proper installation, operation, and maintenance
of these products. Material compatibility, product ratings and
application details should be considered in the selection. Improper
selection or use of products described herein can cause personal
injury or property damage.Viton® is a registered trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
Notes
1 Dimensions of socket ends are available on request.
2 Model with raised face fl ange is available to special order. Flange is slip-on type welded to nipple in socket weld end of valve. Dimensions supplied on request.
3 A minimum order of 10 pieces is required. 1˝ and above
4 For 4048 Series, consult the factor.
† For 3000 Series, not available for PED applications.
Repair Kit
In normal service the only parts which may require replacement are the seat, poppet and o-ring. A complete repair kit may be
ordered, specify kit followed by the complete valve part number.
PSIG Cracking Pressure Options/Ranges for 3000 & 4000 Series
Part No. Nominal –0.5 –002 –004 –006 –008 –010
3000 Series
4000 Series
Maximum 1.0 2.7 5.3 7.9 10.5 13.2
Minimum 0.2 1.6 3.1 4.8 6.4 8.0
Leakage
1 cc/min at 0–5 psig
Zero at 5 psig to proof
Circle Seal Controls Check Valves